Sci. Agric. v.81, e20230098, 2024
ISSN 1678-992X
ABSTRACT: Single nucleotide polymorphisms are variations of a single nucleotide base
pair and can be associated to phenotypic characteristics. This study aimed to determine the
association of CAPN1 and CAST gene polymorphisms with the tenderness of Creole cattle
meat from the Amazonas region, Peru. The texture profile (adhesiveness, cohesiveness,
Warner-Bratzler shear force, elasticity, gumminess, and chewiness) of 100 animals

Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium (HWE)
In the CAPN1 gene studied in the Amazonas Creole
cattle, 17 regions were not in HWE, including the CAPN-
316 marker (previously reported SNP), and two were in
equilibrium (Table 2). In addition, eight polymorphic
Table 2 – Single nucleotide polymorphisms, allelic frequencies, and HWE in Creole cattle.
Name Reference
Sequence
Variant
Nucleotide SP EP Coverage Polymorphism
Type
Variant
Frequency Change Variant p-value HWE
s %
CAPN-316
CAPN.316.5901 C A 5901 5901 100 transversion 99.00 C -> A 9.90E-197 ns
CAPN.316.5823 T C 5823 5823 100 transition 99.00 T -> C 9.90E-197 ns
CAPN.316.5788 C T 5788 5788 100 transition 18.00 C -> T 1.40E-17 *
CAPN.316.5764 C T 5764 5764 100 transition 5.00 C -> T 0.0034 *
CAPN.316.5709a C G 5709 5709 100 transversion 78.00 C -> G 5.90E-135 *
CAPN.316.5688 A G 5688 5688 100 transition 70.00 A -> G 2.20E-115 *
CAPN.316.5680 G C 5680 5680 100 transversion 71.00 G -> C 9.30E-118 *
CAPN.316.5537 C T 5537 5537 100 transition 23.00 C -> T 1.20E-24 *
CAPN.316.5534 C G 5534 5534 100 transversion 13.00 C -> G 3.20E-11 *
CAPN.316.5529 C T 5529 5529 100 transition 10.00 C -> T 7.60E-08 *
CAPN.316.5463 C T 5463 5463 100 transition 20.00 C -> T 2.50E-20 *
CAPN.316.5458 T C 5458 5458 100 transition 75.00 T -> C 1.90E-127 *
CAPN.316.5447 C T 5447 5447 100 transition 8.00 C -> T 0.0000082 *
CAPN.316.5404 C T 5404 5404 100 transition 20.00 C -> T 2.50E-20 *
CAPN.316.5402 C T 5402 5402 100 transition 17.00 C -> T 3.00E-16 *
CAPN.316.5392 C T 5392 5392 100 transition 19.00 C -> T 6.10E-19 *
CAPN.316.5383 C A 5383 5383 100 transversion 10.00 C -> A 7.60E-08 *
CAPN.316.5372 C T 5372 5372 100 transition 18.00 C -> T 1.40E-17 **
CAPN.316.5257 G C 5257 5257 80 transversion 7.50 G -> C 0.00016 *
CAPN-530
CAPN.530.4877 G A 4877 4877 11 transition 9.10 G -> A 0.10000 ns
CAPN.530.4876 A C 4876 4876 12 transversion 8.30 A -> C 0.11000 ns
CAPN.530.4874 T C 4874 4874 97 transition 17.50 T -> C 1.80E-16 *
CAPN.530.4685 C T 4685 4685 100 transition 19.00 C -> T 6.10E-19 **
CAPN.530.4627 G A 4627 4627 100 transition 8.00 G -> A 0.0000082 **
CAPN.530.4558a G A 4558 4558 100 transition 29.50 G -> A 2.00E-31 **
CAPN.530.4506 C G 4506 4506 100 transversion 27.00 C -> G 9.50E-31 **
CAPN.530.4380 G A 4380 4380 79 transition 5.10 G -> A 0.17000 ns
CAST-2959
CAST.2959.3021 T C 3021 3021 14 transition 50.00 T -> C 3.20E-11 *
CAST.2959.2987 T C 2987 2987 100 transition 38.00 T -> C 3.10E-49 **
CAST.2959.2959a A G 2959 2959 100 transition 17.00 A -> G 0.0000018 **
CAST.2959.2894 G T 2894 2894 100 transversion 99.00 G -> T 9.90E-197 ns
aPreviously reported; SP = Start position; EP = End position; HWE = Hardy-Weinberg Equilibrium; *Chi-square tabulated at 95 % confidence level and 5 %
significance (p < 0.05); **Chi2 tabulated at 99 % confidence level and 1 % significance (p < 0.01). ns = not significant.
4
Saucedo-Uriarte et al. Polymorphisms and meat quality